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60-Day Notice of Violation of California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act!
To Whom It May Concern:

This Notice of Violation (the “Notice”) is provided to you pursuant to and in compliance with
California Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d).

Brodsky Smith represents Precila Balabbo (“Balabbo”), a citizen of the State of California acting
in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals from use of
consumer products sold in California and to improve human health and the environment by reducing
hazardous substances.

With respect to the Product herein, Balabbo has identified a violation of California’s Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”) codified at Cal. Health & Safety
Code § 25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the alleged Violator(s)
failed to provide a clear and reasonable health hazard warning in connection with the sale or use of the
Product in California. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing
business shall knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause
cancer or reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual
...” Without proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to the Listed Chemical resulting from
use of the Product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make informed decisions on
whether and/or how to eliminate (or reduce) the risk of exposure to the Listed Chemical from the
reasonably foreseeable use of the Product.

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this Notice are identified in the
attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.




I. DESCRIPTION OF THE VIOLATION

1. Enforcer: Precila Balabbo, 285 6% Street, Unit 209, San Pedro, CA 90731; (Ph)
818.434.4023.

2. Alleged Violator(s): Compass Health Brands Corp.

3. Time Period of Exposure: Violations have been occurring since at least June 21, 2023 and
are continuing to this day.

4. Listed Chemical: Bisphenol A (BPA). BPA is listed under Proposition 65 as a chemical
known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity.

5. Product:
Product? Non- Exclusive Examples of the Product
Pill Splitter Equate Pill Splitter
UPC# 681131360494

6. Description of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this Notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the Product. The primary route of
exposure to BPA is through dermal absorption directly through the skin when consumers use,
touch, or handle the Products. Some amount of exposure through ingestion can occur by
touching the Product with subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth. No clear and
reasonable warning is provided with the Products regarding the health hazards of exposure to
the Listed Chemical.

II. PROPOSITION 65 INFORMATION

For the Violators’ reference, enclosed is a copy of “Proposition 65: A Summary” that has been
prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (“OEHHA”). For more information
concerning the provisions of Proposition 65, contact OEHHA at 916.445.6900.

III. RESOLUTION OF THE CLAIMS

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, Brodsky Smith intends to file a citizen
enforcement lawsuit on behalf of Balabbo against the alleged Violator(s) unless such Violator(s) agree in a
binding written agreement to: (1) recall Products already sold; (2) provide Proposition 65 compliant
exposure warnings for Products sold in the future or reformulate the Products to eliminate exposures to the
Listed Chemical; and (3) pay an appropriate civil penalty based on the factors enumerated in Health &
Safety Code § 25249.7(b). Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and the desire to have
these violations of California law quickly rectified, Balabbo is interested in seeking a constructive
resolution of the claims in this Notice without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

2 The specifically identified example of the Product in this Notice is to assist the recipients’ investigation
of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures to the Listed Chemical from other items
within the definition of Products. This example is not intended to be an exhaustive or comprehensive
identification of each specific offending Product. It is Balabbo’s position that the alleged Violators are
obligated to conduct a good faith investigation into other Products that may have been manufactured,
distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or otherwise within the alleged Violators” custody or control) during the
relevant period to ensure that requisite health hazard warnings were and are provided to California citizens
prior to purchase and use.



Balabbo has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this Notice. Please direct all
communications regarding this Notice to my attention at Brodsky Smith, 9595 Wilshire Blvd., Ste.
900, Beverly Hills, CA 90212, (877) 534-2590, esmith@brodskysmith.com.

Sincerely, l

Evan J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

M
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©))

@

&)

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Precila Balabbo.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: June 21, 2023 %&

B

Evan J. Smith
Attorney for Precila Balabbo



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 805, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. I am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On June 21, 2023, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health &
Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals listed below by
placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or entity listed below
and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail:

President/ CEO President/CEO
Compass Health Brands Corp. Compass Health Brands Corp.
6753 Engle Rd., ¢/o Henry Lin
Middleburg Heights, OH 44130 111 Anza Blvd., Ste. 320
Burlingame, CA 94010
President/CEO President/CEO
Compass Health Brands Corp. Compass Health Brands Corp.
¢/o CT Corporation System ¢/o The Corporation Trust Company
4400 Easton Commons Way, Ste. 125 Corporation Trust Center
Columbus, OH 43219 1209 Orange St.,
Wilmington, DE 19801

On June 21, 2023, 1 served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health &
Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list attached
hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the
person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for
delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on June 21, 2023, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

Evan J. Smith”




be Honorable Mancy O Mial ley
lameda County District Attomey
6 Dakport Street, Suite 650
jOakiand, CA 946‘71

[T Fomaenble Toit Vovher Sakuar Btonpeable Anne Macie Schubies 1
o fonguin Connty Dimige ARdmay Basmmuente County District Attomey
2 E. Webdr Avotye, Rodm 202 B0l G Street

M W Sagamonto, CA 958 (4

B0 Sscond Street

CELYRIE 043 @agsiv.oze R ALY r;_‘\{‘ﬂj-; i peIE@lgacdaoty
he Honorable Mhscm Halay T rabfs Ieﬁe'ey 3. Rosefl iThe Honorable Sunmer Stephan
WNapa County District Attornsy ta Cruz County District Attomey San Diego County District Attorasy
! 127 Figst St., Suite C 7 |_ Qcean Strest 00 West Broadway
Papa, CA 94559 S Pi: Cruz CA 95060 8an Diega, CA 92101
LE D@’-‘-mmtyofnapn ocg i DA GRIZSONNLY.US i Disgunm’mpﬁs@sdcdn,mg
The Honorable Jeff W, Reisig Mielha Lntlmer Program Coordinatoc  Mark Anlkcorn, Deputy City Atlomey
Yolo County Districl Attorney assan County ity of San Diego
1220 8. Lassen Street 200 Thizd Aveme
W"“‘“""‘ CA 95695 Busesvifle, CA 96130 Saa Disgo, CA 92101
sgpdigysiacounty .oz 75 ! "\“C'n diego.g0v
Christont erDuJbEy,

B :d Porter
\ upervising Deputy District Attorney
Santa Clara County

70 W Hedding Street

man Jose, CA 95110

Il 026V.008

[Peputy District Attorney

Havn Barbara County

1112 Sasta Barbara Street

Bamia Barbera, CA 93101
DAPrendd@og.santa-barbar co,us

{1l Homorable Gregory D. Totten,
entura County District Attormey
B00 8 Victoria Aveque
Brltﬂm, CA 93009

Bpecia ags @ventura.ore

’» Iaaey GTassin.i

Deputy District Attomey

fontw Costa County

00 Ward Street

i artmea CA 94533

cEaERNZtaRitacostada. org

Wialerie Lopez, Deputy City Attomey
(0ftiee of the City Atomey
390 Market Strest, 7 Floor
San Francisco, CA 94102
3 0 'c,- 3 :;'-___‘v‘}’-“f_.-a -\_ 2y 00
? lesanine M. Paeioni
iy District AtloTney Beputy Distriet Attomey
an Lujs Obispo County pMoeterey County
mﬁi'th Center Anmex, 4 Floor 1200 Aguajito Road
San Luis Oblspo CA 93408 Montergy, CA 93940

L 'Humrabta Thomas Hardy
w0 County District Attomey
IéS M. ndwm:is Siresl

-‘ “eriide County District Attorney
MY1% Orange Street
mvenside, CA 92501

v sle.ea,us PreptIDA@e0. monEigy . ca.us
1o Fdnatable Bhillis 1. Cline e Fonoralls CiEffoed Nowsll
[Fdnss Gouiity Disteiat Amerncy [Mevagta Coumty District Attorney
i { S Mamw'ﬂ!‘ud 28| Commercial Strest

MNevadda City, CA 95959

DA Propiidiecaevadd.cans

orable Stephan Passalacqua The Honorable Bavid Hollister

RS @iiveada ore

[The Honorable Wajter W Wall
kaigesa County District Altomey
P.C. Box 730

lndsigaunty.arg

aoni Connty District Attorney Prumas County District Attorney
Admlmmuun Drive K25 Main Sireet, Room 404
CA 95403 Buiney, CA 95971 \
DEg-aaNEE. 0t s vﬁhﬂm@@mﬁphm&m
weramble Kigtherly 1ewis It M Honorable Morgan Briggs Gie
tatend County Bistrizt Atacmey tager County District Attomey
538 West Mair Stecet 0810 Justiee Center Drive
; "* 28 ,@.‘9\ 9534@ oseuitls, CA 95678
cced o lucer, 02,40

ﬂ?& ‘f Fﬂ&nn City Attorney

B Iose CA 96l13
itionGs

280E. Saniz Clara Street, 16th Floor

QSUAANRbYCE. 0

Office of the California Attorney General
Praposition G5 Entoresment Repocting
ATTN: Prop 65 Coardinatoc
P.O. Box 70550
Oakland CA 94612-0550




SERVICE LIST

Las Angelss, Ca 50012

San Barnarding, CA 92415-0502

_ Cohen
Ty Heneealile Naney O Wailey The Henarabla Stacay NMontgome The Honorahle Candice Haaper The Honeble Gragg
Alarida Qounty Disirict Mfamay Lassin Caunty Olabl mmlrs:av " San Benito Caunty Disirict Attormay o %m" LZ’S’L“L"“"“”
1225 Fallon Sirest, Agom 900 220 South Lassen Sireat, Ste 8 419 dth Sitest, Second Floor it "ee"snsu

Gakland, CA 94512 Susiwlo, GA 98120 Hallster, CA 9520 =R

The Honorabla Tarese Drabae The Hondrabis Jaatia Lacay The Honarable Michae! Ramos Thet “‘u'moﬁ?-mz’:ev
Alpins Countly Distriat Attorney Los Angales County Distrlct Attornay San 8emardino Caunty Jistrict Attomsy Trinity Cnun:]v i

270 Laramia Sirast, PO BOX 248 211 Wast Temple Strast, Sulte 1200 303 Wast 3rd Strast, élh Flaar Pa). Ba 1

Marklsevilis, CA 86120

Waavardlls, CA 36083

Tha Hanorabls Todd Sieba
Amadar County Diglrict Attornay
708 Court Strest

The Hunerabls Bavid Linn
Madera County Oisttiat Atorney

Tha Hanarable Bennie Dumanis
San Olago Gaunty Dlshiet Atlomey

The Hanorabla Tim Mard
Tylare Caunty Digtrict Alomey

209 Wesl Yosamite Avenue 330 W, Broadway Strest 221 Soulh Mnnns:y Bgulevard, Rm 224
| Jacksan, 0A 9654z Madera, CA 93697 San Dlat 92101 A =
Tha Hanorahla fechuer R Tha Hundrabla Ggviard Baaaiian The Hanorable Gearge Gascon Tha Honorable Laurl 2
lutte County Olalriot Aarmey Marin County Olatrlct Attornay San Francisco Gounly Disifiet Atamey | Tualumne Gously Disi
25 County Senler Drive

3501 Clig Canter Orlve, Roam 130

| Orovllls, CA 95965 San Ralas), CA 94803

850 Bryant Sirest, Aoom 322
San Franclseo, CA 94103

423 Narth Washingten Straat
Sonara, CA 95370

The Hanaribile Barbara Yook

The Hanorable Thomas Gooke

oS Tha Honarable Tarl Varbst Salazar The Honorshle Gngorv;?‘l]t:]ne
o County Bletdat Afiomay Marlposa Gounly Qishrict Attorney San Jeaquin Caunty Disirict AHorney Vaniura Gounly O isNﬂA il y
39 féwuniain Ranch Raad 5101 Jonas Sireat, P.0. Hox 730 222 East Wabsr Avanue, Aoam 202 400 Souih Victotia Avan
Ww_ Stookl 95901 Vigrilur: -
Tha Honcrable John Poyner The Hanerable C. David Eyster e Honaritta Oan Dow ~ Tha Hanorabla 4&"\ ;‘m .
;r'_:s“l;;:"?%\;nty eaEny Mendacina Gaunty Distrist Altomey San Lyig Qispo Counly District My Yalo Counly Dislric) Attamey
reat

1095 Palm Strast, 4h Floar

t
160 North Stare Sireet, P.O. Sox 1000 301 Second Shes!
Cobusa, Ul P

i CA
San Luls Obigao, CA 93408 s ™ VoG
The Hanarable Mark Pateraon Honorable Larey Morse 1) The Hanerabls Steghen Wagstaffe i U'P;q!: t Attamey
Conlra Cagta Coury Olstrict Atormey | Mefced Gounly Disirlet Attamay San Mates Caunly Distriet Atamey Yuba County Ulstric
900 Ward Strant S50W. Maln Strast 400 Counly Canter, Third Flaer Zlo Fth S i
MaFgg GA 94553 Mgtged, CA 95340 Redw SASED Abta Wike Feausr
Honorabie Dala Trgg The Honorable Jordan Funk e Hanarabfe Joyee Dudley = mgs\ Atomay. Los Angales
el Marte Gounty Olstricl Attarney Madee County Olstrict Attarnay Jania Barbara County District Mtamey Offtee of the Elv omay.
450 5 Sirgaz, Aoom 171 204 3, Court Simst, Sufte 202 1112 Santa Barbara Sireat 800 Gy Hall Bast
Crescant Gity, Ga 95531

Mluras, CA 9g101

1 209 Norih Main Streal
Sania Barbiara, Ca 8310 L o 12
3 chez
Trie Honerafste Vam Flarson The Honarabile Tim Kendall The Ranaratile Jofivey Hosan 2 Horigiahle Jaings Sanct
) i t
El Ograde Suaniy Diswict Attarney Mano Caunty Olstrict Atternay Sanla Glara Caunty Dlshict Avlorney Offtes of Ihe g‘.:‘l‘y x‘£\|\l:rrnay, Sacramento
778 : “Slezal P.0. Box §17 70 West Redding Sirsat, West Wing 915 | Sies, ! Rt
Placapille, g B O 93517 San Joge, CA 951 1¢ -
Tha Hen aa?’e uaﬂ 2 Srittoamp The oo Ogan Flippo The Hanorable Joff Fosal Pl ;J“j:\mg‘:“'g:‘ Dregd
Fresno Caunty Distrlat Attorney Menteray Counly Oislrict Attornay Samta Gryz Caunly Distict Atomey Qfilcs of the Cily | Al
%&ﬂ Tulgr Sirest, #1000 PO, Box 1131 701 Qcean Sirast, Aoam 200 1290 Third Avenu?m
Za3 Salings. CA 53502 amta Gruz, CA 95850 A .
Honaiaite Svayn Stawart The Honarabfe Aflison Haley The Hanorahie Slsphen Carlian The Hnr;t:{‘ahlce“ﬂir;g;:e'f;:
Glann Caunty District Atornsy Napa Gounty isirlot Attorney Shasta Gounty Ois\ict Attarney Oftlas af the Clly .
;,-]?I‘ Bax 430 1127 Fliat Sireat, Sulls © 1955 Wast Streat ffg':d;:ﬁm 6. Gagdlat Place
ows, CA 95938 Napa, GA 24559 Fadding, CA 86001 Eramcieso. CASMEZ
| Tho Horigrails 1agghs Fiaring The Hanorahis Ciifard News| The Hanorable Lawrenca Ajten Th.t? Hﬂl‘;t:;a‘ui(;w A\l:lr‘:;w;;n T
Huniaidt Caunty Dlsirlot Adtarney Nevada Gounty Bisirlat Attarney Slerra Gounly Uisiriet Altosnay Oflls of the :
825 30+ Sleant, Fourtly oot

201 Gammarcial Straat

Eurshia, CA 95501 Neyada Gity, GA 95959
"Tiia Mogereats Gibar Osrs "o Foreratie Tory B

100 Courthauge Square 200 East Santa Clara Srast, 16th Floar

iayi 113
Downiayille, CA 35935 San Jnss CA 95 ) _

" Hanorable Tany Rackauckas The Hunarable Jamaa Kirtk Andrus gﬂim nmt]iiaEg o r:: ﬁg:ln;tp uwﬂ:;am
impeie( Srunty Blsiddat Attomay Orangs Gounly Diatriat Atornay Slskiyou Gounly District Attocnay ?FN‘@N: Sl
g'!% ‘m'al hgam Strsal, Szite 102 401 Givie Canter Driva West F.0. Box 946 ?51 : éiw %‘ bl 8

5 enlva, CA 92249 Santa Ana, CA 92701 Yraka, CA 96097 Y A B2 80
The Honorablo Thomas Hardy The Hunorable A, Scatt Owens The Horarable Kiishia Abrams
:;'lg %DUn\y Distelet Attorney Plater Counly Oisirlat Attorney Salano Counly Oistict Aarney
. Orawer O

10819 Justlcs Genter Oriva, Suita 240 §75 Taxas Stres), Sulte 4500

!ﬁd%ﬂgﬂﬁ< GA 93526

8 Honarable Liss Grean
Kam Gounty Distriet Altarney

1218 Truxlun Svsnue

%‘ illg, GA 95678 _m%

18 Honarable David Hollister “The Honaratila Jl Favitah
Flymas County Dlatiot Atlamay Seroma Gounty Disiviet Attamay
320 Main Stegat, Room 404

600 Adiniisteation Orive, Roam 212J
! 01 Quiney, CA 95971 Sagla Fosa, 0495405
ha Hanorable Keilh Fagundas The Hanorabte Miehasl Hestrin The Honarabli &it Fladager
i@q%s County Bisrist Altomsy ' Aivorslde Couny Disilat Aktornay Starislaug Qounly Dlstlot Attarney
. 1400 Weat kassy Boutevard 3960 Orange Sirest 832 120h Siiet, Sulte 300
b Riverside, CA 92501 Modesto, CA 9
The Honorable Bonald Anderson The Hunorable Anne Marle Schutert The Ruiaratle Amanda Hopper
| Lake County Blstrict Mtormay

Sagramento Caunly Ulsirict Atomey
901 @ Sirast
Saoramento CA 95814

Suiter County Dlstrict Atorney
443 Second Street, Sulte 102
YYuba Clly GA, 95991

235 North Farbss Street

Lilggﬂrt CA 95453




APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
{(PROPOSITION 65). A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1886 (commonly known as
"Proposition 65"). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a
convenient source of general information. It is not intended to provide autharitative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA implementing reguiations (see citations below) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE.

Ths text of Proposition 65 (Heaith and Safety Code Sections 25249.5 through
25249.13) is available online at: http://oehha.ca.gov/propGS/Iaw/Ps65taw72003.html.
Regulations that provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify
procedures to be followed by the State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are
found in Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001."
These implementing regulations are available online at:
h‘ttp://oehha.ca.glov/prop65/law/P65Regs.htmi.

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Proposition 65 List.” Under Proposition 65, the lead agency (OEHHA) publishes
a list of chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause canger and/or
reproductive toxicity. Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are Known
to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other repraductive harm, such as damage 10

‘ .

All further regulatory references are to sections of Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations unless
otherwise indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case law are available on the OEHHA website
at: http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop6siiaw/index. htr.




female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This'list must biabie o
updated at jeast once a year. The current Proposition 85 fist of chemicals is avaii
the OEHHA website at: hittp://www .oehha.ca.goviprop85/prop65_listNewlist htmi.

Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Prop.O;&‘»i_ﬁOﬂ. 65. NS
Businesses that produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving
chemicals must comply with the following;

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a person before
“knowingly and intentionally” exposing that person 1o a listed chemical imle.ss an o
exemption applies. The warning given must be “clear and reasonablg. This means tha
the warning must: (1) clearly make known that the chemical involved .IS known to causi
cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and {2) be given in such a way tha
it will effectively reach the person before he or she is exposed to t’r\a't' chemical. Some
exposures are exempt from the warning requirement under certain circumstances
discussed below.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business mustl not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes or ]
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consutt the current version of the statute and a'eguiati.ons!
(E’lttp://www.oehha.ca.gov/pmp@Sﬂaw/index.html) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Period. Proposition 65 warning requirements do not apply until 12 montns after.
the chemical has been fisted. The Praposition 65 discharge prohibition does nat afhpl‘y

oa discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the
listing of the chemical.

Governmental agencies and public water utilifies. All agencies of the federatﬂSiate
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning r?quirer;\ent nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total 'of nang or iewef
employees. This includes all employees, not just those present in California.



Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicalsl thgt are hsted' g
under Proposition 65 as known to the State to cause cancer, a warning is not Tequ";e !
the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at a eve
that poses “no significant risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to result in
not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals efposedl over a 70"-y98f
lifetime. The Proposition 65 reguiations identify specific “No Significant Risk Levefis
(NSRLs) for many listed carcinagens. Exposures below these levels are exempt from
the warning requirement. See OEHHA's website at: ) o 25701
http://www.oehha.ca.gov/propG'nge‘tNSRLs.htmI for a list of NSRLs, and Section y

ot seq. of the regulations for information concerning how these levels are calculated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1 ,'0@0 t@fes the
fevel in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity, ;
warning is not required if the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that. { e;
exposure will produce no cbservable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in que?thﬂ n
other words, the level of exposure must be below the “no observable effect level
divided by 1,000. This number is known as the Maximum Aﬂowable_Dose {evel g
(MADL). See OEHHA's website at: http:/fwww.oehha.ca.gov/prop@5/getNSRLs. hirni for
a list of MADLS, and Section 25801 sf seq. of the regulations for information concerning
now these levels are cakculated,

Exposures to Naturaily Occurring Chemicals in Food. Certain exposures to
chemicals that naturally occur in foods (i.e., that do not result from any known human
activity, including activity by someone other than the person causmg the eXpo.sure)zire
exempt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemical is a clontamana@t !
must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can
be found in Section 25501

Discharges that do not resyft in a “significant amount” of the fisted c;hemm_ﬂik'
entering any source of drinking water. The prohibition from dischsafge§ ‘mto drin mgt"
water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a “significant amoun

of the listed chemical has not, does nat, or will not pass into or probably eSS Into a
source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all other applicabls laws,
regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amOUﬂf” IegusTeily .
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the "no significant risk leve" of
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the “no observable effect o
level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to tha
amount in drinking water.

2 See Section 25501(a)(4).



HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civit lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Aftorney General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may a!s§ be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing ﬂotlcg of
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and city
attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. T?je
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25903 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3103 of Title 11. A private party may not
pursue an indspendent enforcernent action under Proposition 65 if one of the
governmental officials noted abave initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of
the notice.

A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subiect to civil penalties of up to
$2,500 per day for each violation. In addition, the business may be ordered by a court to
stop committing the violation.

A private party may not fle an enforcement action based on certain exposures if ‘lhep\ t
alleged violator meets specific conditions. For the following type§ of exposures, the Ac
provides an opportunity for the business to correct the alleged violation:

*  An exposure o alcohelic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

® An exposure o a Proposition 65 listed chemical in @ food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intgnded for
immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only appliss if the.ch‘emacal was
not intentionally added to the foed, and was formed by cooking or similar
preparation of food or bevarage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiclogical contamination;

® An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other
than employees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where
smoking is permitted at any location on the premises;

* An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the gxtent the exposu_r;a
oceurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

It a private party alleges that a violation occurred based on one of‘ the exposures f
described above, the private party must first provide the alleged violater a notice o
special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form.



A copy of the notice of special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form is
included in Appendix B and can be downloaded from OEHHA's website at:
http:l!oehha.ca.gow*prop65flaw!p6513w72003.html.

FOR FURTHER INFORMA TION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65
implementation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mali at
F'BSPuinc.Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249 .12, Health and Safety Code. Referen ci: ?eggé?
25249 5, 25249 8, 25249.7, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 2524911, Health and Safety .



APPENDIX B

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE

This Appendix B contains the notice of special compliance procedure and proof of
compliance form prepared by the California Office of Environmental Health Hazard
Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as “Proposition 65").
Under the Act, a private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain
expasures if the alleged violator meets specific conditions. These exposures are:

® An exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

° An exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for _
immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only applies if the’ch_emical was
not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cocking or similar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiclogical contamination;

»  An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons {other
than employees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where
smaking is permitted at any location on the premises,

= An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure
occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

A private party may not file an action against the alleged viclator for these exposures, or
recover in a settlement any payment in lieu of penalties any reimbursemen't for costs
and attorney’s fees, if the alleged violator has done alf of the following within 14 days of
being served notice:

*  Corrected the alleged violation:

*  Agreed to pay a civil penalty of $500 (subject ta change in 2019 and every five
years thereafter) to the private party within 30 days; and



= Notified the private party serving the notice in writing that the violation has been
corraected,

An alleged violator may satisfy these conditions only one time for a violation ar.\sm«gffrom
the same exposure in the same facility or on the same premises. The satasfac’t?n
these conditions does not prevent the Attorney Gsneral, a district attorney, @ Ci ‘/<t it
attorney of a city of greater than 760,000 population, or any full-time city prosecd |? ad
the consent of the district attorney, from filing an enforcement action against an alleg
violator,

When a private party sends a notice of alleged violation that alleges one or more of the
exposures listed above, the notice must include a notice of special compliance
procedure, and a proof of compliance form to be completed by the alleged violator as
directed in the nofice.

The notice and proof of caompliance form is reproduced here:

Date: Page 1
Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:

Address:

Phone number:

SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE

PROOF OF COMPLIANC

You are receiving this form because the Naticing Party fisted above has allegsd that you
are violating California Health and Safety Code §25249.6 (Prop. 65).

The Noticing Party may not bring any legal proceedings against you for the
alleged violation checked below if:

(1) You have actually taken the corrective steps thaf you have certified in this
form.

{2) The Noticing Party has received this form at the address shown ab:@_f@s "
accurately compieted by you, postmarked within 14 days of your receiving
notice.

(3) The Noticing Party receives the required $500 penalty payn‘geg‘ﬂt f"?:’fg %’itﬂizi s
address shown above postmarked within 30 days of your recetving this vialaiié "
(4) This is the first time you have submitted a Prqof of Compliance fos‘_a .
arising from the same exposure in the same facility on the same premises.

-ART 1. TO BE COMPLETED BY THE NOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR THE
NOTICING PARTY

IOTICING PARTY

The alleged violation is for an exposure {o; (check one)



—_Alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's premises to the
extent on-site consumption is permitted by law.

A chemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive .toxici'ty in a food or
b_e;erage prepared and sold on the alleged violator's premises for ummgd |a1:el “
consumption on or off premises to the extent: (1) the chem?cal was not _mtenft fonézi Sér
added; and (2) the chemical was formed by cooking or similar preparation o ?Oa\foi q
beverage components necessary ta render the food or beverage palatable or to
microbiological contamination.

—_Environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persans (other than er;g:%ze:t)
On premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where smoking is pe
any location on the premises.

—Chemicals known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity i:egli‘?:e
exhaust, to the extent the exposure occurs inside a facility 0wn§d or OP?ra
alleged violator and primarily intended for parking noncommercial vehicles.

IMPORTANT NOTES:

, 6 if
(1) You have no potential liability under California Health and Safety Code §252496
your business has nine (9) or fewer employees. . it
(2) Using this form will NOT prevent the Attorney G;ener'ai. a districi attor]':ey; 2 ccégrred
attorney, or a prosecutor in whose jurisdiction the violation is a!}ege‘fl to :V"Cﬁoﬂ o
from filing an action over the same alleged viclations, and that in any Su‘zh_aﬁme’ '
amount of civil penalty shall be reduced to reflect any payment made at this '

Date: Page 2

Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:
Address:

Phone number

Ce ation of Compliancs

Accurate completion of this form will demonstrate that you are now in 'compiagncg V:?zhu
California Health and Safety Code §25249.5 for the alleged violation listed a ovh. I
must complete and submit the form below to the Noticing Party at the address sho
above, postmarked within 14 days of vou receiving this notice.

ithi i i ivil penalty of $500
| hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of completion of ?hlS notice, a civi
to the Noticing Party only and certify that 1 have complied with Health and Safety Code
§25249.6 by (check only one of the following):



{1 Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that complies with the law,
and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurately showing its
Placement on my premises:

[] Posting the warning or warnings demanded in writing by the Noticing Party, and
attaching a copy of that waming and a photograph accurately showing its placement on
my premises: OR "

[ ] Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing
how the alleged expasure has been eliminated.

Certification

My statements on this form, and on any attachments fo it, are true, complete, and
correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and are made in good faith. { have
carefully read the instructions to complete this form. { understand that if | make a fal§e
statement on this form, | may be subject to additional penalties under the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65).

Signature of alleged viclator or autharized representative  Dale

Name and title of signatory

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAY OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65
Implementation Office at (916) 445-8900 or via e-mail at
PSSPuinc.Comments@oehha,ca.gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections
252495, 25249 8, 25249.7, 25249.9, 265249.10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety Code.



